TLFF I PTE. LTD.

Company Registration Number 201724909Z Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore

US\$30,000,000 Class A Notes US\$20,000,000 Class B1a Notes US\$15,000,000 Class B1b Notes US\$15,000,000 Class B1c Notes US\$15,000,000 Class B2 Notes (the "Notes")

Notice of Loan Acceleration

We refer to the US\$95,000,000 facility agreement dated 25 January 2018 (as amended, varied and/or supplemented, the "Agreement") and entered into by (1) PT. Royal Lestari Utama ("RLU"), PT Lestari Asri Jaya ("LAJ"), PT Multi Kusuma Cemerlang ("MKC") and PT Wanamukti Wisesa ("WW") as borrowers (the "Borrowers"), (2) RLU, LAJ, MKC and WW as guarantors, (3) RLU as obligors' agent, (4) TLFF I PTE. LTD. as original lender, (5) Asia Debt Management Hong Kong Limited as facility manager, (6) BNP Paribas as back-up facility manager, and (7) BNP Paribas, acting through its Singapore branch, as agent. Terms defined in the Agreement have the same meaning in this announcement unless given a different meaning in this announcement.

TLFF I Pte. Ltd. wishes to announce that:

- 1. one or more Events of Default have occurred under Clause 19 (Events of Default) of the Agreement by reason of the Borrowers' failure to meet their interest payment under the Facility which was due and payable on 15 February 2022; and
- 2. a Notice of Loan Acceleration has been issued to the Borrowers on 28 February 2022. Enclosed please find a copy of the said notice.

By order of the Board

TLFF I PTE. LTD.

Caroline Baker Director 28 February 2022